

No. 20-5

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SENATOR RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of  
Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SCHOLARS OF  
STANDING, FEDERAL JURISDICTION, AND  
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
CERTIORARI**

---

G. MICHAEL PARSONS, JR.  
245 Sullivan Street  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 992-8196  
michael.parsons@nyu.edu

STEVEN E. FINEMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHERINE I. MCBRIDE  
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &  
BERNSTEIN, LLP  
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 355-9500  
sfineman@lchb.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. INDIVIDUAL LEGISLATORS SUFFER COGNIZABLE INJURY WHEN THE PRESIDENT ACCEPTS EMOLUMENTS WITHOUT FIRST SEEKING AND OBTAINING CONGRESSIONAL CONSENT .....	6
A. Negating the Authority of Individual Legislators is a Cognizable Injury .....	6
B. Acceptance of a Foreign Emolument Without the Prior Consent of Congress Nullifies Individual Legislators’ Right to Vote and Have Their Votes Given Legal Effect .....	11
C. Legislators are Deprived of Their Individual Prerogatives When an Officer Refuses to Seek Congressional Approval for Foreign Emoluments.....	16
II. PETITIONERS’ INJURIES ARE DIRECTLY TRACEABLE TO THE PRESIDENT’S CHALLENGED ACTIONS.....	19
III. THE DECISION BELOW ADOPTED AN INTERPRETATION OF ARTICLE III THAT PRECLUDES ENFORCEMENT OF THE FOREIGN EMOLUMENTS CLAUSE.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI .....	A1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	4
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	5
<i>Avacus Partners, L.P. v. Brian</i> , No. 11011, 1990 Del. Ch. LEXIS 178 (Ch. Oct. 24, 1990).....	16
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....	8
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	2, 11, 15
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. Trump</i> , 939 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	20
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page
<i>Comm. on Judiciary v. McGahn</i> , No. 19-5331, 2020 WL 4556761, at *7 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 7, 2020) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	10, 11, 17
<i>Consumers Union of U.S. v. FTC</i> , 691 F.2d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	9
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	6, 7, 16, 17
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	9, 10
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 219 U.S. 467 (1911) .....	23
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	24
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....	3, 4
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	19
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	19
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	6
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007) .....	23
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) .....	6
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	9
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	5, 7
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	25
 <b>U.S. Constitution</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 8 .....	2
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
5 Annals of Cong. 1582 (1798) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) (Bayard) .....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page
Aziz Z. Huq, <i>The Constitutional Law of Agenda Control</i> , 104 CALIF. L. REV. 1401 (2016).....	18
David Kamin, <i>Legislating for Good Times and Bad</i> , 54 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 201 (2017) .....	18
John F. Manning, <i>Separation of Powers As Ordinary Interpretation</i> , 124 HARV. L. REV. 1939 (2011) .....	12, 13
John F. Manning, <i>The Absurdity Doctrine</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 2387 (2005) .....	18
Matthew I. Hall, <i>Making Sense of Legislative Standing</i> , 90 S. CAL. L. REV. 1, 16 (2016)...	9, 13
Matthew I. Hall, <i>Who Has Standing to Sue the President Over Allegedly Unconstitutional Emoluments?</i> , 95 WASH. U. L. REV. 757 (2017) .....	13
Michael Sant’Ambrogio, <i>Legislative Exhaustion</i> , 58 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1253 (2017) .....	18, 24
THE FEDERALIST NO. 22 (Alexander Hamilton) (1787) .....	17
